

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC08-1968

L.T. No. 06-10925

PAMELA PERERA,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES FIDELITY AND GUARANTY COMPANY,

Appellee.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM AN OPINION OF
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FLORIDA INSURANCE COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Mark Hicks, Esq.

Dinah Stein, Esq.

Brett C. Powell, Esq.

HICKS, PORTER, EBENFELD & STEIN, P.A.

799 Brickell Plaza, 9th Floor

Miami, FL 33131

Telephone: (305) 374-8171

Facsimile: (305) 372-8038

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Florida Insurance Council

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii-iv

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

ARGUMENT

I. PLAINTIFFS' ATTEMPT TO CREATE ADDITIONAL PRIMARY
COVERAGES IS A LEGAL FICTION THAT IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT
BE RECOGNIZED UNDER FLORIDA LAW2

II. FLORIDA LAW DOES NOT OTHERWISE RECOGNIZE THIRD-PARTY
BAD FAITH CAUSES OF ACTION IN THE ABSENCE OF
EXCESS EXPOSURE OR LIABILITY..6

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Federal Cases

A.W. Huss Co. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.,
560 F. Supp. 513 (E.D. Wis. 1983)6

Amoco Oil Co. v. Reliance Ins. Co.,
1998 WL 187336 (W.D. Mo. 1998)6

*Catholic Relief Ins. Co. of Am. v. Liquor Liability Joint Underwriting Ass'n of
Mass.*,
1997 WL 781448 (Mass. Super. Ct. 1997).....6

Perera v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co.,
544 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2008)5

State Cases

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
639 A.2d 652 (Md. 1994)6

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Ruiz,
899 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2005)7, 8

Berges v. Infinity Ins. Co.,
896 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 2005)8

Blanchard v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.,
575 So. 2d 1289 (Fla. 1991)11

Bland v. Cage,
931 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)14

Boston Old Colony v. Gutierrez,
386 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1980)8

Campbell v. Gov't Employees Ins. Co.,
306 So. 2d 525 (Fla. 1975)9

<i>Capital Assurance Co., Inc. v. Margolis,</i> 726 So. 2d 376 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	3
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Reserve Ins. Co.,</i> 238 N.W. 2d 862 (Minn. 1976)	5
<i>Cunningham v. Standard Guar. Ins. Co.,</i> 630 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1994)	passim
<i>Fid. & Cas. Co. of N.Y. v. Cope,</i> 462 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 1985)	9, 10, 15
<i>Gulf Indus., Inc. v. Nair,</i> 953 So. 2d 590 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	8
<i>Jarvis v. Farmers Ins. Exch.,</i> 948 P.2d 898 (Wyo. 1997)	6
<i>Kelly v. Williams,</i> 411 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	10, 14
<i>Macola v. Gov't Employees Ins. Co.,</i> 953 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 2007)	8
<i>McLeod v. Cont'l Ins. Co.,</i> 591 So. 2d 621 (Fla. 1992)	14
<i>Phoenix Ins. Co. v. Florida Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 558 So. 2d 1048 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....	4
<i>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Travelers Indem. Co.,</i> 389 So. 2d 272 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980).....	4, 5, 15
<i>RLI Ins. Co. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.,</i> 691 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	3, 4, 15
<i>Rosen v. Fla. Ins. Guar. Assoc.,</i> 802 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 2001)	9, 15
<i>Shook v. Allstate,</i> 498 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	3

Shuster v. S. Broward Hosp. Dist. Physician's Prof'l Liab. Ins. Trust,
591 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1992) 9, 13, 14, 15

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Zebrowski,
706 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 1997) 9, 12, 13

Thompson v. Commercial Union Ins. Co. of N.Y.,
250 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1971)2

United Servs. Auto. Assoc. v. Jennings,
731 So. 2d 1258 (Fla. 1999)12

United States Fire Ins. Co. v. Morrison Assurance Co.,
600 So. 2d 1147 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) 4, 15

State Rules

§624.155, Fla. Stat.2
